

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,**
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,**
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
COLBY M. MAY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Exacting Scrutiny’s Definitional Fluidity Renders It Inadequate to Protect Against Chilling of First Amendment Associational Rights.....	4
II. Strict Scrutiny Review Is Necessary to Forestall Further Chilling of First Amendment Associational Rights from the Dramatic Increase in Retaliation Against Those with Disfavored Political Views.. ..	9
A. Harassment and Retaliation for Disfavored Political Views - A Recent Fixture of American Life.	10
B. The Pervasiveness of Harassment and Retaliation Against Those with Disfavored Political Views.	12
1. Major Media Outlets	12
2. Corporate America	16

3. Boycotts	20
4. Educational Institutions	21
5. Retaliation by Government Officials.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	4
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74</i> <i>Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	5
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	5, 6, 8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1993)	7
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 4 47 U.S. 557 (1980)	5
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8

<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	4
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	1, 2, 6, 8
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	5, 9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4, 9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2, 8, 30
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	5

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825, 836 (1983)	30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	7
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D. Md. 2019)	3
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	7
